

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.8701/2024

STATE OF HARYANA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJINDER SINGH

Respondent(s)

[Only SLP (C) Nos. 27960-61/24, 30752-53/2024, 1938-1939/2025, 10643-44/20025 are listed under this item]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 27960-27961/2024 (IV-D)

I.A. No.63385/2026- Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application.

SLP(C) No. 30752-30753/2024 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 1938-1939/2025 (IV-D)

I.A. No.60205/2026 - Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application.

SLP(C) No. 10643-10644/2025 (IV-D)

SLP(C) No. 10666-10668/2026 (IV-B)

IA No. 71888/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 24-04-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIPUL M. PANCHOLI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Mr. Nikunj Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Ishika Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Sabarni Som, Adv.
Mr. Sarthak Arya, Adv.
Mr. Ramendra Nath Makhal, Adv.
Mr. Sudhanshu Rai, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Sinha Roy, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Ms. Archana Surve Shinde, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. R. C. Kaushik, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P.(C) Nos.27960-27961/2024

I.A. No.63385/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s)/applicant(s) seeks permission to withdraw the Interlocutory Application filed for condonation of delay in filing substitution application.

Permission, as sought for, is granted.

I.A. No.63385/2026 is dismissed as withdrawn.

SLP(C) Nos.1938-1939/2025

I.A. No.60205/2026

Interlocutory Application has been filed for condonation of delay in filing the substitution application, which is defective.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s)/applicant(s) submits that the defects will be cured within a period of two weeks' from today. Learned counsel, therefore, prays for time.

List after two weeks.

SLP(C) Nos.10643-10644/2025, SLP(C) Nos.10666-10668/2026 and SLP(C) Nos.30752-30753/2024

List after two weeks.

(VIJAY KUMAR)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)